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CHAP. 517 

3. Exception. Any hotel, motel, inn, sporting camp or other lodging fa­
cility, including camps operated for boys and girls, restaurants and other 
eating establishments which customarily conducts its operations which are 
primarily related to the production of its characteristic goods or services for 
a regularly recurring period or periods not exceeding 180 days in anyone 
year shall be deemed seasonal. 

Effective October 3, 1973 

CHAPTER 517 

AN ACT to Correct Errors and Inconsistencies in the Maine Housing 
Authorities Act. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become 
effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as 
emergencies; and 

Whereas, the Maine State Housing Authority operates an ongoing program 
of mortgage purchases, the validity of some of which may be called into 
question because of certain errors and inconsistencies in the Maine Housing 
Authorities Act; and 

Whereas, the expected advent of special revenue sharing will make the role 
of the Maine State Housing Authority more important than ever before, re­
quiring a completely workable statute; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emer­
gency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the fol­
lowing legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public 
peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., T. 30, § 4552, sub-§ II, amended. Subsection II of section 
4552 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 4 of chapter 
470 of the public laws of 1969, is further amended by adding at the end a 
new sentence to read as follows: 

Financial assistance shall include, but shall not be limited to, the following 
kinds of assistance; mortgage insurance, interest subsidies, rent subsidies, 
public assistance payment or services. 

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 30, § 46ol-A, sub-§ I, ff M, additional. Subsection I of 
section 460I-A of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 7 of 
chapter 470 of the public laws of I¢9, is amended by adding a new paragraph 
M to read as follows: 

M. Formulate proposed affirmative housirig action plans for submission to 
regional planning commissions and local planning boards for their con­
sideration. 

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 30, § 4760, amended. The first sentence of section 4760 
of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 18 of chapter 470 
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of the public laws of 1969 and as repealed and replaced by section 9 of chapter 
564 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows: 

The state authority may authorize the issuance of revenue bonds of the 
authority in the manner and as provided in secion 4751 for any of its author­
ized purposes including the purchase of first mortgage loans or evidences 
thereof ~ ~ ffi8¥e tfttttl. 6 moatHs ~ t6 etteft flttfeH8:Se, for residential 
housing in the State of Maine from the financial institutions and other agen­
cies sJDecified in section 4756. 

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 30, § 4760, amended. The last paragraph of section 4760 
of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section IS of chapter 470 
and as repealed and replaced by section 9 of chapter 564, both of the public 
laws of 1969, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 

The state authority may not purchase such first mortgage loan or evidence 
of such loan unless at least a reasonable number of the families or individuals 
who occupy or will occupy the mortgage premises are persons of low income 
as defined in this subchapter. The state authority shall insure tha~ the mort­
gaged premises is continued in use for the originally planned purpose so 
long as said use is economically and socially reasonable. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited III the preamble, this 
Act shall take effect when approved. 

Effective June 14, 1973 

CHAPTER 518 

AN ACT to Provide Protection of Fetal Life and the Rights of Physicians, 
Nurses, Hospitals and Others Relating to Abortions. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec.!. R. S., T. 22, § 1572, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is 
amended by adding a new section I572, to read as follows: 

§ 1572. Immunity and employment protection 

No physician, nurse or other person who refuses to perform or assist in the 
performance of an abortion, and no hospital or health care facility that re­
fuses to permit the performance of an abortion upon its premises, shall be 
liable to any person, firm, association or corporation for damages allegedly 
arising from the refusal, nor shall such refusal constitute a basis for any civil 
liability to any physician, nurse or other person, hospital or health care fa­
cility nor a basis for any disciplinary or other recriminatory action against 
them or any of them by the State or any person. 

No physician, nurse or other person, who r.efuses to perform or assist in 
the performance of an abortion, shall, because of that refusal, be dismissed, 
suspended, demoted or otherwise prejudiced or damaged by a hospital, health 
care facility, firm, association, professional association, corporation or educa-


